@l CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL o
A SO GUWAHATI BENCH s
f o ~ GUWAHATI -5

: (DESTRUCTION OF RECORD RULES, 1990)

INDEX

) g%/lx /TA/ NOO?/ .%a.?zos:

RA./CP/NO:...o..... .....2015
E.P./M.P./NO.............2015

Jroﬁf[ 20

- SECTION OFFICER (JUDL.)




: %.:‘ e 7 CENTRAIL
L 4

P Original Application No.
2. Misc Petition No.
Contenpt Petition No,

.40 Review Application No.

ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: ’

2269

« /

L) N L ‘ )
!\pplicam(S).A:hA &H’M‘DOV\’V\ %'\M’S Union Of India & Ors

e‘b," g ,"

: \ B -\‘ 1:.41 A ;-.f;‘ oo ‘U . { Ao C e e
- Nowesotihe Repisiry & Date Orders of the Tribunal
24.02.2009 | For thi reasons recorded separately, this

GLosemiestan e ity

a0 ,'«‘, fr l.;; ;‘/’Q'_ i
. S 3. ,

= '3"?‘@. 29, f‘;gty
TR

%Dy Rebmtr > ! /bb/

ﬂ@"( | |

s>

C’D 3 /)—\//\«_, i\'\c«@(/\,
Q‘/-D b oS w"ff‘zf
[ Caper 0}/"" '377’ >

case stands disposed of.

(M.R.Mohanty}

. Vice-Chairman



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.22 of 2009
DATE OF DECISION: 24.02.2009

Shri Abid Hossain Biswas . -
T R ADD]icant/fS'

Mr. Adil Ahmed :
---.-..—-----------o--a--n;-----..-‘--’u---oa--o--o-'-.--------.a---.----.-------‘ Advocate for the
' ' Applicant/s.
- Versus -

- U.0l1 & Ors . ,
PP PP PN C PR EE PPt OV RO S PR T TR I PR T T AT PRI P AP R TS PP R P TOP T AT PNT S PP RO PR PP LIPSO R Respondent/s
Mrs. Manjuia Das, Addl. C.G.S.C.

-D--T-----—----—o----v--'- ......................................................... qux‘focatc for tll-lc
Kespondents

CORAM |

THE HON’BLE MR.MANORANJA’N MQHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN

1. Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to E%/Ng/
see the Judgment?

2. anéther to be referred to the Reporter or not? /Y,es/'NB/

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy >
of the Judgment? ' . Yes/No

Judgment delivered by . m;%:an '



-

157 IR

1

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
~ GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.22 of 2009
Date of Order: This the 24 Day of February, 2009

HON'BLE MR. MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN

Shri Abid Hossain Biswas
S/o Late Abuar Rahman Biswas
Assistant Engineer (Civil)
Central Public Works Department
Khatkhati Central Division
Group Centre C.R.P.F.
P.O.- Khatkhati
Dist- Karbi Anglang, Assam.
Pin- 782480. '
...Applicant

By Advocates:  Mr. Adil Ahmed & Mr. Nuruddin. Ahmed.
-Versus-

1. The Union of India
Represented by Secretary
Government of India
Ministry of Urban Affairs
Nirman Bhawan
New Deihi- 110011.

2. The Director General Works

' Central Public Works Department -
118-A, Nirman Bhawan
New Delhi- 110011.

3. The Chief Engineer (NEZ) |
Central Public Works Department
Cleve’s Colony, Dhankheti
Shillong- 793003.

» ...Respondents

By Advocate: Mrs. Manjula Das, Addl. C.G.S.C.
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0O.A. No.22 of 2009

ORDER(ORAL)
24.02.2009

MANORANJAN MOHANTY, (V.C.)

Heard Mr. Adil Ahmed, learned counsel appearing for the

Applicant/and perused the materials placed on record.

2. Claiming A.C.P. benefits, the Applicant approached his
authorities time & again. He claims, further, that his juniors have
already been given the said benefits. In response to his last
representation, the Office of the Chief Engineer (North Eastern Zone)
of CPWD at Shillong (by their communication dated 25.09.2008)

intimated the Applicant as under:-

“Subject:- Implementation for granting of 2"¢
ACP Scheme in respect of Shri A.H. Biswas,
AE(C).

Sir,

With reference to above subject the case of
IInd ACP Scheme was sent by this office letter
No.18/10/2004-Admn. dated 11.12.07 (copy
enclosed) but no action has been taken so far. This
office again sending the check list under ACP Scheme
duly filled in prescribed proforma in respect of Shri

AH. Biswas, AE(C) attached to the office of
Khatkhati Central Division, CPWD, Khatkhati for
further necessary action at your end please.”

3. Above communication goes to show that the matter

relating to grant of 2" ACP benefits to the Applicant is still pending

with the higher authorities of CPWD Organization at New Delhi.

4, At the above juncture, the Applicant has rushed to this

Tribunal with the present Original Application (filed under Section 19 of
L)

I
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the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) seeking a direction, to the

Respondents, to grant him ACP benefits.

5. A copy of this Origina‘i'Appiication has aiready been
supplied to Mrs. Manjula Das, learned Addi. Standing Counsel for

Government of India.

6. Since the proposal (for grant of 2™ ACP benefits to the
Applicant) is now before the authoritieé of CPWD, without going into
the merits of the métter, this case is hereby disposed of with direction
to the Respor‘ld‘ents to consider the proposal in respect of the Applicant
énd pass necessary orders within 90 days from the date of receipt of a

copy of this order.

7. Send copies of this order to the Applicant and to ail the
Respondents (along with copies of this Original Application) in the
address given in the O.A. and free copies of this order be supplied to

the iearned counsel appéaring for both parties.

A\
Z>

(MANORANJAN MOHANTY)
VICE-CHAIRMAN




IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 2.3 OF 2009,

Abid Hossain Biswas | i weTt S|

... Applicant Central Administrattve muﬁa:
-Versus-
The Union of India & Others -
... Respondents 3 B 2008
Fradiy
SYNOPSIS: S }

The Applicant presently working as Assistant Engineer
(Civil) in the Central Public Works Department (C.P.W.D. in
short) at Kohima in the state of Nagaland under the Executive
Engineer (Civil) Khatkhati Central Division, Khatkhati. He has
joined in C.P.W.D. as Junior Engineer (Civil) on 19.03.1982.

The Government of India vide their Office Memorandum dated

09.08.1999 launched an Assured Career Progression (in short
ACP) Scheme for Group B, C and D Central Government
Employees. As per the said Scheme the Central Government
Employees are entitled for two financial up-gradations on
completion of 12 years and 24 years regular service. The
Applicant has already completed more than 26 years of regular
service without any blemished under the Respondents and
therefore he is entitled for the 2nd financial up-gradation
under the ACP scheme. After completion of 24 years of regular
service he submitted a representation to the Executive
Engineer (Civil), Khatkhati Central Division, C.P.W.D,,
Khatkhati for granting him the 2nd financial up-gradation
under the ACP Scheme and the Executive Engineer forwarded
the case of the Applicant to the Superintending Engineer,
Silchar Central Circle, C.P.W.D., Silchar on 11.01.2007.
Thercafter the Superintending Engineer, Silchar Central
Circle, C.P.W.D., Silchar forwarded the case of the Applicant
to the Chief Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D., Shillong on
12.02.2007 for necessary action. The Deputy Director (Admn),
C.P.W.D., New Delhi on 04.06.2008 issued a list of 68 Junior
Engineer (Civil) for 2nd financial up-gradation under the ACP

scheme. In the said list the Applicant name is not included in



the said list in spite of his completion of 24 years of regular
service. Some of the Junior Persons names were listed in the
said list. Being aggrieved by this the Applicant filed a
representation on w before the Chief Engineer (NEZ),
C.PWD, Shillong'for' consideration of his name for 2nd
financial up-gradation under the ACP Scheme. The Section
Officer (Admn) in the office of the Chief Engineer (NEZ),
C.P.W.D., Shillong on 11.08.2008 intimated the Applicant that

e ——r—

he has forwarded the check hst under the ACP scheme in

respect of the Applicant to the Director General of Works,
C.P.W.D., New Delhi on Ll".12.2007 for granting him the 2nd
financial up-gradation under'.the ACP Scheme on 25.09.2008.
The Applicant submitted another representation on 15.09.2008
before the Chief Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D., Shillong for
taking necessary action in this matter. The Section Officer
(Admn) in the office of the Chief Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D.,
Shillong forwarded again the Check List under the ACP

Scheme in respect of the Applicant for granting him 2nd

financial up-gradation under the ACP Scheme to the Director
General of Works, C.P.W.D., New Delhi. However, till date
the Respondents have not granted the 2nd financial up-
gradation under the ACP Scheme to the Applicant inspite of all

the recommendation mentioned in above.

Hence, this Original Application for seeking justice in

this matter.

S AT TR SR |

Centrai Administrattve Trbunal

1 3 FEB 2009




IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. __ 2% OF 2009.

N W™
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Abid Hossain Biswas ‘ R 0T 1
' ... Applicant | Central Administretive mmﬁr
-Versus- ;
The Union of India & Others {3 FEB 2000 1§
... Respondents
(AR D]
LIST OF DATES | uwahati Bench
19.03.1982 The Applicant was appointed as Junior Engineer (Civil) in the
Para4.2 Central Public Works Department.
09.08.1999 The Government of India introduced two financial up-
Para 4.3 gradations under Assured Career Progression Scheme for
Annexure 1 Group B, C and D Central Government Employees after
attaining 12 years and 24 years regular service respectively.
18.03.2006 The Applicant has completed the requisite 24 years of regular
Para 4.5 service under the Department.
11.01.2007 The Executive Engincer, Khatkhati Central Division,
Para 4.5 C.P.W.D. vide his letter to the Superintending Engineer,
Annexure 2 Silchar Central Circle, C.P.W.D. Silchar recommended the
case of the Applicant for grant of 2nd ACP.
12.02.2007 | The Superintending Engineer, Silchar forwarded the case of
Para 4.6 the Applicant to the Chief Engincer (NEZ), CP.W.D,
Annexure 3 Shillong for granting him 2nd ACP.
04.06.2008 The Deputy Director (Admn), C.P.W.D. issued a list of 68
Para 4.7 Junior Engineer (Civil), CP.W.D. for 2nd financial up-
Annexure 4 gradation under the ACP Scheme.
16.07.2008 " The Applicant submitted a representation to the Chief
Para 4.8 Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D. praying for granting him 2nd ACP.
Annexure 5 -
11.08.2008 The Section Officer (Admn) intimated the Applicant about the
Para 4.9 forwarding of his representation before the Director General
Annexure 6 of Works, C.P.W.D., New Delhi.
15.09.2008 The Applicant submitted another representation to the Chief
Para 4.10 Engineer NEZ), C.P.W.D., Shillong.
Annexure 7
25.09.2008 The Section Officer (Admn) in the office of the Chief
Para4.11 Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D., Shillong forwarded the check list
Annexure 8 ander the ACP scheme in respect of the Applicant for granting
him 2nd ACP to the Director General of Works, CP.W.D,,
New Detlhi.
Date- /3.02- 205—7 Filed by
\/\/ i'\/24 A z:,,, .
Advocate
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

(An Application Under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act 1985)
ORIGINAL APPLICATIONNO. __ X 2L OF 2009.

Shri Abid Hossain Biswas A GRS 1
L Applicant %;Tfm' Admintstrattve Tbunaly
-Vs-
The Union of India & Others 1y FE8 2008
.......... Respondénts -
aradts
-INDEX - uwahati Bench
SI. No. | Annexure Particulars Page No.
1 “Original Application 1t08
2 - Verification - 9
3 | 1 |Photocopy of ACP Scheme vide Office
Memorandum dated 09™ August 1999. 16 o 16
4 2 Photocopy of the letter No. 10(4)/KCD/2006- | _ '
07/2156 dated 11.01.07. (T 4o (9
5 3 Photocopy @ of the letter  No.
9(30)/SCC/06/162 dated 12.2.07. 20 Yo 2| |
6 4 Photocopy of the office order No.150 of |
: 2008 dated 04.06.2008. 22 Jo 29
7 5 Photocopy of the representation submitted by |
the Applicant dated 16.07.2008. 26 02,
8 6 Photocopy of the forwarding letter dated -
11.08.2008. G
9 7 Photocopy of the representation dated
15.09.2008 submitted by the Applicant. g
10 8 Photocopy of the letter dated 25.09.2008. 29
Date- /3 1022672 ' Filed by
\ /\/ W\Mh
Advocate

it dionani, Quisa .



GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATIL

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE

. i
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,  I= §§ -
AN
TRIBUNAL ACT 1985) %

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 2 & OF 2009, &

R BETWEEN
Central Admintst?

|y fEB 2009
zads

uwahati Bench

Shri Abid Hossain Biswas

| Son of Late Abuar Rahman Biswas
Assistant Engineer (Civil)
Central Public Works Department,
Khatkhati Central Division,
Group Centre C.R.P.F.,

Post Office-Khatkhati
District-Karbi Anglang, Assam,
PIN-782480

.Applicant
..And-

1. The Union of India represented
by the Secretary to the
Government of India, Ministry of

- Urban Affairs, Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi, Pin Code-110011. —

2. The Director General = Works,
Central Public Works Department,
118-A, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Pin Code-110011.v"

.3. The Chief Engineer (NEZ)
Central Public Works Department,

Cleve’s = Colony, Dhankheti,
Shillong, Pin Code-793003.v
: ...Respondents -
DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION:

1) PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE
APPLICATION IS MADE: :

The Application xs not made against any particular order but it is made
for secking a direction from this Hon’ble Tribunal to the Respondents to grant
the 2nd financial benefit under the Assured Career Progression (in short
ACP) Scheme to the Applicant as he has already completed more than 26 years
regular service in the Department. | |

Moot WLowaase Fisusa.
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' Central Administrative TYbunal
. . |
4 . '3 FEB 2009
2) JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL buwah?" Bench

€S

The Applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant
application is within the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

3) LIMITATION

The Applicant further declares that the subject matter of the instant
application is within the limitation prescribed under Section 21 of the
Administrative Tribunal Act 1985.

4) FACTS OF THE CASE:

Facts of the case in brief are given below:

4.1] That your Applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all
rights and privileges guaranteed under the Constitution of India and the law
framed thereunder from time to time.

4.2] That your Applicant begs to state that he has joined as Junior Engineer
(Civil) in the Central Public Works Department (C.P.W.D. in short) on
19.03.1982 and he was posted at Central Design Organization CP.W.D.,.
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi. He was transferred to Jaipur Central Division
No-II C.P.W.D. at Jaipur from New Delhi. Thereafter he was promoted to
the post of Assistant Engineer (Civil) C.P.W.D. and posted in C.P.W.D.
Eastern Region at Kohima Central Sub Division I & II under the office of

" the Executive Engineer, Khatkhati Central Division C.P.W.D., Group
Centre, CRPF, Khatkhati, Assam. He joined in his post as Assistant
Engineer (Civil) on 14.09.2006 at Kohima in the state of Nagaland.

43] That your Applicant begs to statc that the Fifth Central Pay
Commission in its reports has made oenain'recommendations relating to the
Assured Career Progression (ACP in short) Scheme for the Central
Government civilian employees in all Ministers/Departments. The ACP
Scheme need to be viewed as a ‘Safety Net’ to deal with the problem of-
genuine stagnation and hardship faced by the employees due to lack of
adequate promotional avenues. Accordingly, after careful consideration of
the to the recommendation of the Central Pay Commission (CPC in short),
the Govt. of India, vide its Office Memorandum No.35034/1/97-Estt (D)
dated 09-08-1999 issued by the Department of Personal and Training
(DOPT in short) launched an ACP Scheme with certain modifications for
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the Central Government Civilian employees to mitigate hardships in cases
of acute or in an isolated post. As per the said ACP Scheme the Group “B”,
“C” and “D” Central Government Employees are entitled for financial up-
gradations on completion of 12 years and 24 years of regular service
irrespective of availability of posts/vacancies. The detailed Scheme and the
conditions thereto have been circulated by the DOPT vide its said O.M.
dated 09.08.1999.

Photocopy of ACP Scheme vide Office Memorandum
dated 09" August 1999 is annexed herewith and
marked as ANNEXURE-1.

4.4] That your Applicant begs to state that the Central Government
Employees are entitled for two financial up-gradations on completion of 12
years and 24 years of regular service irrespective of availability of
Posts/Vacancies under the ACP Scheme. The instant Applicant has already
completed more than 26 years of unblemished regular service in C.P.W.D.
Therefore he is entitled for 2nd ACP w.e.£. 18.03.2006 as he has completed
24 years of service on the said date.

4.5] That your Applicant begs to state that after completion of his 24 years of
service he submitted an application before the Executive Engineer, GC,
CR.P.F. Complex, Khatkhati Central Division, C.P.W.D., Karbi Anglong,
Assam for granting him 2nd financial benefits under the ACP scheme. In
reference to the said application the Executive Engineer vide its letter No.
10(4)/KCD/2006-07/2156 dated 11.01.07 recommended the caée of the
Applicant for granting him 2nd ACP to the Superintending Engineer, Silchar
Central Circle, CP.W.D,, Silchar. In the aforesaid recommendation the
Executive Engineer has stated that the Applicant has already completed 24
years of service on 18.03.2006 and no adverse record is found or pending
against him as per his service record and Personal File.

. Photocopy of the letter No. 10(4)/KCDI2006-07/2156
dated 11.01.07 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE-2.

4.6] That your Applicant begs to state that the Superintending Engineer,
Silchar Central Circle, CPWD, Silchar vide its letter No. 9(30)/SCC/06/162

g -



dated 12.02.07 forwarded the case of the Applicant to the Chief Engineer
(NEZ),CPWD, Dhankheti, Shillong for granting him 2nd ACP.
Photocopy of the letter No. 9(30)/SCC/06/162 dated
12.02.07 is armexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE-3.

4.7] That your Applicant begs to state that the Deputy Director (Admn) in
the office of the Directorate General of Works, C.P.W.D. vide its office
order No.150 of 2008 dated 4th June 2008 granted 2nd ACP to 68 (sixty
eight) Junior Engineer (Civil), C.P.W.D. who had completed 24 years of
regular service from initial date of appointment. They were granted the 2nd

financial up-gradation under ACP scheme in the pay scale of Rs.10,000/-

15,200/-. The name of the Applicant did not included in the said list but
some of the Junior Engineers who were appointed in the department after

" the Applicant got the benefit of 2nd financial up-gradation under the ACP

ne vide the aforesaid list dated 4th June 2008.

i

Central Adminiotrative Trounal Photocopy of the office order No. 150 of 2008 dated

13 FeB 2009

radid

uwahati Bench

04.06.2008 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE-4.

8] That being aggrieved by non-inclusion of his name in the list dated
04.06.2008 for granting the benefit of 2nd ACP, the Applicant filed a
representatio;: before the Chief Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D. Shillong to take
necessary action for granting 2nd ACP to him.

Photocopy of the representation dated 16.07.2008
submitted by the Applicant is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE-S.

- 4.9] That your Applicant begs to state that the Section Officer (Admn), in

the office of the Chief Engincer (NEZ), C.P.W.D. vide its letter
No.18/10/2004-Admn. dated 11.08.2008 intimated the Applicant about
forwarding of the application of 2nd ACP to DG (W), New Delhi vide their
office letter No.18/10/2004-Admn. dated 11.12.2007.
Photocopy of the forwarding letter dated 11.08.2008 is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-6.

r



4.10] That your Applicant begs to state that on 15.09.2008 he submitted
another representation in reference to his letter dated 16.07.2008 to the
Chief Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D., Shillong. stating therein that in spite of
more than two and half years after fulfilling the required 24 years of regular
service he did not get the 2nd financial up-gradation under ACP Scheme,
therefore he is incurring financial losses. He requested the chief Engineer to
forward his case to the concerned authority for consideration of his name
= Mgﬁmﬁt of 2nd financial up-gradation under th.e ACP Scheme.

Central Administrative Tribunal Photocopy of the representation dated 15.09.2008

submitted by the Applicant is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE-7.

135 FEB 2009
nadis

uwahati Bench
F.11] That your Applicant begs to state that the Section Officer (Admn), in

the office of the Chief Engineer (NEZ), C.P.W.D,, Shillong vide her letter
No.18/10/2008-Admn. dated 25.09.2008 forwarded again the check list
under ACP scheme in respect of the Applicant for granting of 2nd ACP
scheme to the Director General (Works), C.P.W.D., New Delhi i.c. the
Respondent No.2 for necessary action. However till date the Respondents
have not taken any steps for granting 2nd ACP to the Applicant. As such

- finding no other alternative Applicant is compelled to approach this
Hon’ble Tribunal for seeking justice in this matter.
Photocopy of the letter dated 25.09.2008 is annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-8.

4.12] That your Applicant begs to state that the Respondents have adopted
a discriminatory attitude towards him only to deprive him from his
legitimate dues. Surprisingly, the Respondents have granted 2nd financial
benefits under the ACP scheme to the Junior Persons by depriving the
Applicant vide their list dated 4.6.2008. As such it is a fit case for this
Hon’ble Tribunal to interfere with and to protect the rights and interests of
the Applicant by directing the Respondents to grant 2nd financial up-
gradation under the ACP Scheme.

4.13] That your Applicants begs to state that due to non-consideration of

his case for granting the 2nd financial up-gradation under the ACP Scheme

he is suffering from heavy financial loss. As such the action of the

Respondents is arbitrary, unjust, unfair, illegal, discriminatory and violative

of the principle of natural justice and doctrine of equality.
Wbl KLorasee, éAMM
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4.14] That your Applicant submits that the Responde
mala-fide intention only to deprive him from his legitimate right.

4.15] That your Applicant submits that.the action of the Respondents is
highty illegal, improper, discriminatory, whimsical and also against the fair
play of Administrative Justice.

4.16] That your Applicant submits that the Respondents have violated the
Atrticles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India

4.17] That your Applicant submits that the Respondents have violated the
principle of Natural Justice.

4.18] That your Applicant submits that he demands justice and the same
. has been denied by the Respondents.

4.19] That this application is filed bonafide and for the interest of justice.

5)  GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION:

5.1] For that, due to the above reasons narrated in detail the action of the
Respondents is in prima facie illegal, mala-fide, arbitrary and without
jurisdiction.

5.2] For that, the Government of India, Ministry of Personal, Public
Grievances and Pensions, Department of Personal and Training vide its
Officc Memorandum dated 09.08.1999 granted A.C.P. Scheme ie.
financial benefits after competition 12 years and 24 years regular service
for the Central Government Employees. Therefore the Applicant is also
entitled for two financial up-gradations under the ACP scheme.,

5.3] For that, the similarly situated persons has already been granted the
said financial benefit under the ACP Scheme by the Respondents. The
Respondents can not discriminate the Applicant by not granting him the
said benefit without any cause or causes. Hence the action of the
Respondents is discriminatory and also not sustainable in the eye of law.

5.4] For that, the Executive Engineer and the Superintending Engineer
C.P.W.D. has already recommended the case of the Applicant before the



Respondent No.3 for granting him second financial benefit under the

' A.C.P. Scheme and they have also stated that the Applicant has already

completed 24 years of regular service and no adverse record is found or
pending against him in his service record. Inspite of the aforesaid
recommendation the Respondents have not yet granted the 2nd financial
up-gradation under the ACP Scheme to the Applicant.

5.5] For that, the office of the Respondent No.2 vide its order dated 04th
June 2008 granted second ACP to some of the Junior Engineer (Civil)
C.P.W.D. who were junior to the Applicant. The Respondents being a
model employer cannot deny the aforesaid benefit to the Applicant which
he is legally entitled to. '

5.6] For that, the action of the Respondents is arbitrary, mala-fide and
discriminatory with an ill motive only to deprive the Applicants from
getting his legitimate due.

5.7] For that, due to non-granting the 2nd financial benefit to the Applicant
under the ACP scheme, he is suffering from great financial loss and also
mental anxiety due to neglected attitude of the Respondents.

5.8] For that, in any view of the matter the action of the Respondents ére
not sustainable in the eye of law as well as fact of this case.

The Applicants crave leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal advance further
grounds the time of hearing of this instant application.

6) DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and remedy
available to the Applicant except the invoking the jurisdiction of this
Hon’ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act,
1985. '

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY
OTHER COURT:

That the Applicants further declare that he has not filed any
Application, Writ Petition or suit in respect of the subject matter of the
instant application before any other court, authority, nor any such
@pﬁmﬁoMon of suit is pending before any of them.



8)

9)

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: uwahati Bench

8. ST T HHWRTTT)

Central Administrat¥bve Trfbuna!

'3 FEB 2009
el

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the
Applicant most respectfully prayed that Your Lordship may
be pleased to admit this application, call for the records of the
case, issuc notices to the Respondents as to why the relief and
relieves sought for the Applicant may not be granted and after
hearing the parties may be pleased to direct the Respondents

* to give the following relieves.

8.1] That the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the
Respondents to grant the Applicant the 2nd financial up-
gradation under the ACP scheme as the Applicant has alfeady
completed more than 24 years of regular service in C.P.W.D.

8.2] To Pass any other relief 61' relieves to which the
Applicant may be entitled and as may be deem fit and proper

by the Hon’ble Tribunal.

8.3] To pay the cost of the application.

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

At this stage Applicants do not seek any interim relief but if the
Hon’ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper may pass any appropriate

order/orders.
10) Application is filed through Advocate.
11)  Particulars of LP.O.:

12)

1. P.O. No. 28 G 39}9‘69

Date of Issue 1.2 Zm—f)

Issued from G auwrltats G P-O,
Payable at G worntond

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:
As stated above.

Verification. . . .



AT URTTETIR SRT0T

1 Gentrai Administrattve Ttbunal

13 FEB 2009
aradis

uwahati Bench

VERIFICATION

I, Abid Hossain Biswas aged about 51 years, Son of
Late Abuar Rahman Biswas, ° working as Assistant ‘Engineer
(Civil) office of the Executive Engineer, Khatkhati Central
Division, Central Public Works Department, Group Centre
C.R.P.F., Khatkhati, P.0.- Khatkhati District-Karbi Anglang
Assam PIN- 782480 do hereby solemnly verify that the
statements made in parégraph nos. L/, 42, bb,

b brv0. 402,413 @€  true to my knowledge, those made in

paragraph nos. 4.3, 4$ 4y L) 49, 4/ ,
are being matters of records are true to my information

derived there from which I believe to be true and those made
in paragraph S5 are true to my legal. advice and rests are my
humble submissions before this Hon’ble Tribunal. I have not
suppressed any material facts. |

And I sign this verification on this the /2 ™ 0 day

of&é 2006
W, ?

DECLARANT
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No.35034/1/97-ll'm(l)) ' i\ ,(" T 4'3 .."\:
',G(lvcmmcm of India _ RAREES ——'
Qtvizii r o f Pcmmmcl,-l’ublic Urievances nng Pensfons h
N MPepartment of Personne! and Tralulng) S
North Block,,W‘\K Delbi. 110001 :

:';August 9, 1999

a “Sarary Nar'
. e stagoation and bardship faceq by the employecs due 1o Jack
; “eiivusl avenyes, Accordingly, aier carcful consideration |t has becn decided
3 FR A o ntroduce the ACpP Scheme recommended by the Finy Central- Pay
'g ‘ s : artain mod{ficationg 18 indlcated hereunder »
.;é ! i
e
Pl
i

B

foup ‘A’ Centraj services (chlmical/Non-’I‘cchnim.l). Cadre Controlling Authoritics in their
Case woul(, howeyer, continue g ; ‘

snprove the promotion prospects in Orgnnisations/cadres op
(unctlonaj Brounds by y inoti

vay of Ofganiastiong] study, cadre revicw, crc. ag per prescrived nomms,

D] 3 SROUP 7, 1o Anpy ‘D’SIERVICES/POSTSANDISOM'HCD
Lo ,mimmmymmm&uxmmmmm

131 Widio in respect of these Calegories nlso promotion shall continue 1o pe duly earned, it is
- Proposed to adopt the ACp Scheme {n g raodified fom; 1o ilitigatn !uudship o cases of acute
Y staguation gjthes in a cadre or iy g ‘ '

isolated post, Keeping in view g relevant factors, it has,
; :hcr.cforc,rbccu decided 1o grant gy / Wons [as recommended by the Fin
entral Pay Commission ang 8l80 in accurdance with the Agreed Scttlement dated September 11,

. 1997 (in relatfon g Group ‘C’ gq

' d ‘D’ omployccs) eutered into with the §ag Side of the
Vational Coypgjl (CM)] uader the ACP Sclieme (0 G

foup ‘B", ‘C’ and ‘p° employees on

Dmpletion of 12 Yaary and A yeqrx (subject to coudition no.4 [g Annexure-) of regular service

- Gspectively, Isolated Posts (o Group ‘A, B, and ‘D’ calegories which have 1o -
- ‘Tomotional avenues shall also qualily for similar

benefits on (he pattern indicated. above.
-ertain Categorics of cwployees such ag casual employ

. ‘atus), ad-hog and contract cmploy - -t
Lirant of financia) upgradations ;e + ACP Schem

Witons mentioned in Anueaygg-f,

¢ shall, however, be subject 1o (he
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3.2 ‘Regular Service for the purposo of tho ACP Scheme shall be !r‘xlcrpxélcd 10 mean the
cllgibllity service counted for regular prosnotion-in terms of relevant Recruitient/Service Rules.

4, Introduction of the ACP Schewme should, bowever, In no caso nffect tho normal (regular)”

promotional avenucs available on tho baals of vacancics. Attempts needed to mprove promiotion
proapects In organisationa/cadies on functional grounds Ly wiy of organiantivhal study, cadre
tevlews, etc ag per prescribed nonus should not be given up on the grewad that tho ACP Schicme

has Leen introduced, L .
! ' ’

5. Vacancy based regular promotions, as distinct from {inancial vpgradation under the ACP

Scheme, shall continue to be iranted after due screening by a regular Depn_n'm'enlal Promolion
Commiittee as per relevant rules/guidelines, : : :

6. RCREENING COMMIXTEL

6.1 A dcpmuacﬁtﬁl Scureening Cominittes shall be constituted for tho purposc of processing
the cases for grant of benefltd under the ACP Scheme. '

6.2 The somaposaltion of the Scieconing Conunitice shall be the same as. that of the DPC
prescribed under the relovant Recruitment/Service Rules for regular promoation to the higher
grade to which finaucial upgradation is to be granted. However, in cases where DPC as per
this presciibed rules is headed by ‘the Chrirmun/Member of the UPSC, the Screening Committee
under the ACP Scheme shall, [uswad, be headed by the Secretary or an officer of cquivalent rank
of the concerned Ministry/Deprtunent.  [n respect of Isolnted posts, tho composition of thie

Screening Commillee (with modilicadon ns nofed above, I requiced) shall be the saxe 2s that of -

the DPC for promotion to analogous grade in that Ministry/Department, ‘.

6.3 In oxder 1o prevenl opsration of.the ACP Scheme from resulting Juto unduoe strain on the
administratlve machinery, tbe Screenlng Committce shall follow a tHime-schedula and meet twice
in a financial year - preferably {n the (15t veek of Janwery and July for gdyance procesaing of
the cases,  Accordingly, cascs ronturing during the flrst-half (April-September) of a particular
financial year for grant of benefits under tho ACP Scheme shall be.taken up for consideration by
the Screening Committee meetlng in- the first weck of Janunry of the preylous {inancial yeor.
Similntly, the Screening Cornmittee mecting in the Slist weck of July of any finnncdal year shall
process the cases thal would bo waturing during the sccond-half (Qctaber-March) of the same
financinl year, For example, the Screenlng Committee meeting in the first weelk of January,
1799 would process the cases that would attain matuiily ‘uring the poriod April ‘1, 1999 to
Scptember 30; 1999 and the Screening Commiltee mecting il the first week of July, 1999 would
process tho cases that would mnature during the period October. 1, 1999 to Masch 31, 2000.

. ;-
6.4 To mako the Scheme operational, the Cadre Controlling Authorities .;?nu constltute. the
first Screening Committee of the cumrent fiuanclol ‘year within a month fropf. the dato of Issuc
of these instructions to cousider the cases thal have alreudy matured or would be maturing upto
March 31, 2000 for grant of benefits under the ACP Scheme. The next Scroening Commiltce

shall be constituted as por the time-schedule suggested abovo.

|
|
|
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{ olfcctipg snvings 8O ad -
Scheme may -

. / Ministrics/Deparments are advised to oxploto. the pussibility o
J'minimise the additional financial commitment that introduction’ of the ACP

/- scutail,

8. The ACP Scheme shall becpme: oporational from tho date of jssuc of this Office

Memoranduim. © R
. o '7? . )

au Audit and Accounts. Dopariments aro

9. In s0 far as persons sofv'mg in’ the Indl
th the Comptrollor and Auditor. Goneral of

concerned, these orders issue after consullation wi
India. ' <

TN

\ . . . ' .
| . 10.  The Fifth Central Pay Commission in paragraph 52.15 of its Report has tleo scparately
{17 recommended a “Dynamic Asgsured Career Progression Mechanism” for differgnt streams of '
© doctors. It hias beéen decided that the said rocommendation may be connidercd separntely by the
administrative Ministry ‘concerned ia consultation with the Departmont of Personnol. and

Training and the Departmont of Expenditure.

11, Any interpretation/clarificution of doubt as 1o the scope und meaning of the provisions of
' the ACF Schemo shall be given By the Department of Personnel and Tralniog (Bstublishment-D).

o wide circulation to these instrictions for guldance
ment the Schewie keeplug in view the
beir ndministrative jurisdiction; :

12, All Ministrics/Departments may giv
of all cuncerned and also take immediate stops to imple
ground situalion obtaining in services/cadies/ posts within t

| 13, Hindi version would follow. ' ’ A i
! o 1 .
| | | ~ (K.K. THA)

Director(Establishment) .

i

i

-
t | To ‘ . .
- _ . ;
i 1. All Ministricw/Departments of the Government of India -
2, Prcsident’s Secreturiat/Vice President’s Scerelariat/Prime Minintor’s Office/ ‘ ‘
§ Supreme Court/Rajya Sabha Sccretarial/lok Sabha Sccretariat/Cabinel Sé.cromnal'/ _
' UPSC/CYC/C&AG/Central Administrative Tribunal(Principal Bench), New Delhi

E ’ 3. All altached/gubordinate officcs of the Ministry of » ersonacl, Public

Gricvances and Pensions

l; 4. Scerolary, Natlonal Comunission {or Minorities

‘. 5. Sccretary, Nationnl Commission for Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes _

! G. Secretary, Staff Side, National Council JCM), 13-C, Furozeshah Road, No\y'l)c]hi
¢ 9. All Staff Side Membern of the Mational Council (JCM) ' :
! 8. Establishmont (D) Section - 1000 copled
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ANNEXURE:).

CONDETIONS FOR RBANT OF BENEIETS
UNRER THE ACP SCHEMEE

1. The ACP Scheme envisages merely placemont in the higher [)ay-scnlc/gr:iill of {inancial

: bcnlcﬂ(s (theough financial upgradation) only to the Govermmont servant concerned on personal
| basis aud shall, thorefore, neither amount to functional/regular promotion nor would require

] cieation of new posts for the purpose;

RUMR ] '

gy

. 2. The highest pay-scalo upto which the flnancial upgradation under the Schcmc';shnll'bc .
. ' available will be Rs.14,300-18,300. Beyond this level, there shall be no financial upgradation

: and higher posis shail be filled sirictly on vacancy besed promotions;

‘
;
o
i
i
1
'
‘

3. '1‘71!: financlal benelits under the ACP Schome shall‘ be granted fromm the .date of
completion of the eligitiility jreriod preseribed under the ACP Schemo or from the date of
tssuc of these Instructions whichever is later; o

4, The first ﬁngmclal vpgradntion under tho ACP Scheme shall be allowed after 12 years ;
of regular service and the scoond upgradation after 12 years of regular servico from the date of '
the first financial upgradation subject to fulflilment of prescribed conditions. In other words, if !
the {irst upgradation gets postponed on account of the cmployee not found fit or due to :
departmental procsedings, ete this would have consequential effect on the second upgradnlion ;
which would also get deferred accordingliy; ' o o

5.1  Two financial upgradntions under the ACP Scheme In the entire Governinent service |
| career of an employoe shall be counted against regular promotions (Including {n-situ promotion ;
‘ and fast-track promotior availed through limited departmental competitive examination) availed :
i ‘from the grade in which an crployee wus sppointed as a direct rectuit,” Thie shall mean that two |
’ financiel upgradations under the ACP Scheme shall be available only if no regular promotions
i during the prescribed ‘poriods (12 and 24 years) have been avalled by an employce. 1f ap
employee has already got one regulnr promotion, he shall qualify for the sccond financial ,
upgradution only on completion of 24 years of regular servico under the ACP Scheme.. In case !
two prior promotions on regular basis have already been seceived by un employee, no benofil

{

i

[

f: under tho ACP Schierms shall accrue to him; .
! ' ‘ '

5.2 Residency periods (regular service) for groat of benefits under the ACP Schemo shall be

counted {rom the grade in which an employoe was appoil, ed as a ditect recruit;

pxamination,
of financial
gother with

| 6. Fu_lﬁllmcm of normal promotion uo'rmsv (bcnch—mnrk, departmental
seniorily-cum-f{itness in the case of Group ‘D' employees, clc.) for grant
upgradations, porformance of such duties a8 are cntrusted lo the employees to

refsiaMonof old deglgnntiony, financial upgradations as personal 1o the incumbent for the stated |
purposes and regtriction of the ACP Scheme for financial and certain other benefits (House

Building Advance, allotment of Govermment accommodation, advances, etc) only without

conferring any privileges related to highzr status (e.g. invitation to ceremmonial functions,
{ for grant of benefits under the ACP Scheme;
N

deputation to higher pusts, ete) shall be ensured
% '1 [ ﬁ
. ' o L...5/-
Central Administrathre Hounal

) 13 FEB 2008
\ s

uwahati Bench _J




e T A N T R AT S

Finnncial upgradation snder the Suheme shall be piven to the next higher grado in:
_cordaiice willi the existing hicracchy i a cadre/category of posts without creating new posta
ot {lic putpose. However, in case of isoluled posts, in the absence of defined hicrarchical

. “grades, financinl upgradation shall be given by the Minlstries/Departments concerned in the

immediately next hjghcr,(;mu|_(Lgm;1,';g(_rmm_qu) pay-scales ns indicated in Agm_(;gm;g;l_l_ which is in

keeping with Part-A of the First Schedule annexed 1o thé. Notification dated September 30, 1997
of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expcndilurc). I'or instnnce, incumbents of isolated
posts in the pay-scalc S-4, as indicated in Aupgzure-ll, will be eligible for the proposed (wo
financial upgradations only to the pay-scales S-5 and S-G. Financial vpgradation on & dynamic
bosis (i.o. without ‘having (o creale posta in the relevant  scalcs -of pay) has been
recommended by thé Fifth Ceniral Pay. Commission only for the locumbents of isolated posts
which have no avenues of promolion at all. Slnce (inancial upgradations under the Scheme

shall be personal to the incumbent of the Isolated post, the same shall be filled at its original

level {pay-scale) when vacated. Posts which are partof a well-defined cadre shail.not qualify for
the ACP Scheme on ‘dynamic’ basis. The ACP benefits in their case shall be granted
conforming to the cxigling bierarchical structure only; '

8. The financial upgradalion under the ACP Scheme sball be purely personal to the
cmployee and shall have no relevance to his senjority position. As sucl, there shall be no
additional financial upgmdm}mx for the senior ctaployee on the ground that the junior employee
in the giade has got higher pay-scude under the ACP Schieme;

9. On upgradation under the ACP Scheme, pay of an employce shall be fixed under the

provisions of FR 22(1) a(1) subject 1o n minimum financial benefit of . Rs.100/- as per the
Departoent of Personnel and Training Office Memorandum No.1/6/97-Poy.k dated July 5, 1999.
The tinaicial benefit ‘allowed under the' ACP Scheme shail be final and no pny-(‘mmion beneflt
shall ncerue at the time of regular promation ie: posting aguinst.a functional post in the higher

: _gr:idc; _

10.  Granl of higher pay-scate under the ACP Scheme shall be conditionnl to the fact that an
employee, while accepling the aid benefit, shall be gl;_cpml_{g__hny_{;_giy_m_his_m]mmliﬂcjl

acsetanss for regular promotion on occurrenco of vncancy subsequently. In case he refuscs

.. L SO

to accept the higher post on regular promotion subscquently, he shall Lo subject to normal .

debarment for regular promotion as prescribed in the. general instructions in this regord.
However, as and when he aceepts regular promaotion thereafter, he shall becotue cligible for the
sccond upgeadation under the ACP Scheme only sfler he completey the required cligibility
scrvice/period under the ACP Scheme in that Jgher grad: subject (0 the condition that the
period for which he was debarred for regular promotion -nall not count for the purpose. For

~ cxamplc,-if a person has pot onc (Inancisl upgradation after rendering 12 yenrs of rcgulnr service .

and after 2 years therefrom if he sefuses regular promotion and is consequently debarred for onc
year and subsequently ho is promoted to the higher gradc on regular tasis nftor corupletion of
15 years (1242+1) of regular scrvice, hie shall be cligible for copsideration for the sccond

upgradation under the ACP Scheme only after rendering len more years in addition to two years °

of service already rendesed by him aflter the first financint upgradation (2+10) in that higher
grade i.c. after 25 .ycars (124241+10) of regular service because the debunment period of one

+ [ B . . ]
yeat cannot be teken into account towards the required 12 yeais of regular service in that higher
grade;

FATA PR ’_3“\: ..... 6/-
Ceﬁmfﬁ-ﬂminlg&vmemund :

{3 fE8 2003
] ',(‘;;\m

uwahati Bench
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11, 1o the matter of dlsciplinnry/pcunlly proceedings, grant of beneflits under the Al

-~ 3\ . .o .
Scherae shall be subject to rules governing normal promoltion. Such cases shall, therclore, be.

regulated under the provisions of relevant CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 and instructions thereunder;

12, The proposed ACP Schere contemplates merely pjﬂm;lmm on peesonil Lasig in tio
higher pay-ncale/grant of finnucinl benefits only and shall not-amount to actual/functional
promotion of the employees conosrned. Since orders regarding reservation In promotion are
applicable only in the case of regular promotion, reservation vrders/roster shatl not apply to, the

ACP Schemo which shall extend its benofits uniformly to ull eligiblo SC/ST employces also.
. However, at the time of regular/functionnl (actual) promotion, the Cadre Controlling Authorities

shall ensure that all reservation orders are opplicd stricty;,

13. Existing time-bound promotion schemes, Including in-situ promotion scheme, in various
Ministries/Departments may,. ns per  cholcs, continue to bo operationsl for ‘the concerned
categorics of employces. Howevsr, these schemes, shall not run concurrengly. with the ACP
Scheme. The Administrative Ministry/Departinent -~ - not (he employces -- shall have the
option In the matter to choane between the two schemes, ic. exlstlog time-bound promation
scheme or the ACP Scherne, for various categorics of crmployees, However, in caso of switch-
over {rom the cxisting time-bouad promation scheme to the ACP Scheme, all stipulations (viz.
for promotion, redlstribution af posts, upgradation involving higher functional dutics, etc) made
under the former (existing) scheme would cease to be operalive. The ACP Scheme shall bave to
be adopted in its totality; :

14. 1n case of an employee declared surplus in his/hcr organisation and in casc ‘of transfcrs
including unilateral transfer on request, the regular service rendered by him/ber in the previous
organisation shall be counted nlang with his/hor regular service in his/hier new 'c:rgunisnllmlx for
the purposc of giving finaucial upgradation under the Schiome; and

15, Subject to Condition No. 4 above, in cases where the cmployces bave already completed
24 years of - regulor service, with or without a promotion, the second finascial upgradation under
the scheme shall be granted dircctly. Further, in order to rationalise uncqual level of stagnation,
beneflit of surplus regular service (not laken into account for the flsl upg,rmlnli(m'undcr the
scherme) shall be given at the subsequent stage (second) of financial upgradation under the
ACP Scheme a8 a one time measuce. In othier words, in respect of employces who havo already
rendered more than 12 years but less than 24 ycars of regular service, while the first {inancial
upgradation shall be-granted imnmedialely, the surplus regular service beyond the first 12 years
shall also be counted towards Uie next 12 years of regular s* vice required for grant of the second
{inancial upgradalion and, conscquently, they shall be considercd for the scoond financial
upgradation also_ns and when they corapleto 24 yeass of regular service without waiting for
complelion of 12 more yours of regulur service after the first financinl upgradation already

granted under the Scheme. _ éf %Y.

S e T

cenm.'Mminisﬁm

Director(Exstablishment)

1 FEB 2008
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): STANRARLZCOMMAN PAY-SCALES % 1
45 par Part-A of the First Schedule Annexad 1o _the Ministry of Plninge v
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o GOVERNMENTOFH\IDIA T _,E 3 ’E?EB' Zﬂiﬂ@'
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SR
- OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER |
G.C,, CRP.F., COMPLEX, KHATKHATI
KARBI ANGLANG DISTRICT, ASSAM
PIN CODE-782480 |

No. 104/KCD/2006-07/2156 ' Dated 11.01.07

3 ” To, o :
&5 : The Superindenting Engineer
' Silchar Central Circle, CPWD
Malugram Mela Road
Silchar-2

‘Sub- Prayer for gtam: of 2nd ACP in respect of Sri AH Blswas AEQ

Enclosed please find herewnth an apphcatlon recelved from Shn
A.H. Biswas, AEO attached to this division along with Check Llst duly
filled in for favour of further necessaty actlon please

A Shrt A.H. BISWaS AE© attached to tius dmswn and completed 24
- years of service as on 18.03.06. Shri A-H. Biswas, AE©' has joined this -
department on 19.3.82 as JE and joined to this office on 15. 09.2006 wde
this office No. 9(2)/KCD/2006/ 1563 dated 16.9.06 (Copv attached) |

The Ist ACP has been granted vide No. 21(150)/9€/DCSDI/T 13 14 :
A dated 23.1.98 (a copy of Service book record zerox copy attached)

_ No adverse record is found pendmg against, him as per his service
record and P/File. Hence the case for grant of 2nd ACP is hereby
recommended and submitted for favour of further necessary action,

- Executive Engineer

Copy to

1) The Chief Engineer (N EZ), CPWD, Dhankheu Shlllong-B for favour of o
information please. -

- 2) Shri A H.Biswas, AE, KCSD No.l, CPWD Kohlma
3) File No. 9(2y/KCD.

Illegible .
Executive Enginecer »‘

ATTESTED
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, wnu NAENT OF i\m‘ - ,
¢ l NUR. \l PUBLIC WORKS DE l’\l\l\lLl\l :
| :( SO THEFXECUTIVE m\(,l\rLR
: JORPE, (()\H‘l X, !\HAH\HJ\II
}-...\}_-2.I}! A ..\(.,1,,(_)».\(. -})l&l RiCT \bSAM
Co PIN CODE - 78240, |

!

':\'u_‘im.iu‘i\'t’.'ii)l'zm:rf,;-t}',.-'.e'._wz,__'!_g‘:é. e ~ " Dated _“!‘,{'@fl L

Tu o >

The Superinteading Eagineer,
Silchar Central Circle, CPAVD,
S lageran, Vo Read,
Silchar = 2. ‘
| : Wiy o N . oy - n . s
subi Praver I'ur arant o 277 Af ‘P in rospect u;i Sri AL Biswas, Al (C).
Pnclosed . please find herewith an Am)hutmn received from: Shri A ll Bm\.v\
Loy attachod o this divisien g dong with € he(k Thist duls ﬁl!ed m Iur l‘nnm of

;.\l', 1

wrihor necossiry avton please. B
. . . ’ ‘ R ‘..'-.-"-"‘E.;Iu.'»';v

Skt AL Bswass AR (( ) attached to this. am:,n-j:. “and Lomp{eud"24'\“‘{:\' oF
corviie as on 180306, Shei A FE Biswas, AE (C) has joined this. department.on:

£10 3 92 as AT and nined Lo this office on 13002006 \ldC this oﬂlce No. 9(2)/1\0)/2006

AEOA dated 10906 (Copy attac lied). ' %
‘ N

Phe 17 ACTY has been ar aated vide z\n ’1(1\0) 95/DCSDIT/314 dated 23.1.98

L LRy n! Service nl‘hu !1 Xt :-A! eroax capy altag h(?d}.

o oadve

fsone of further uuu.\,s,u_\ action.

Executive Enginect

pse vecoard 16 Tound” pending agi sinst hllll as per: lns ser uu: wund and
iy a S
Pl Henee the case for grant of 2" ACP s hereby wwmmendcd and’ suhnuttcd for

i 'l.\p\‘ iy .

v rhe Chied l ngineer (B O l‘\\ L. Uhant\huu %hvllnug 3 for: l.noul nl

informating ~1In N :
A Shei A, UL Biswas, AfL KOSD Nood, (.'_"i-"\‘\.'lh Kohima,
R Fite N ‘sf‘) WO , :

"w l' n;..m .




& ' §7 CHECK LIST UNDER ASSURED CAREER PROGRESSION SCHEME
L AS DECLARED BY GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

. MINISTRY. OF FINANCE Q/M.NO.35036/1/97- ESTT.. DATED 09-06—19

PARTICULARS
(81No]  Partiéulars -
1 [iName of Government Servant , Sri Abid Hossaih Biswas
(in block letters) '
/ 2 |Present Post & Station: AE (C). O/0.EE; KCD, CPWD, GL
' I CRPF. Khatkhati, Assam.. = B
3 |Date of appointiment in the Present No.Coord 2 (Apptt)(1)8 I/JE-NZ/315
____ lgrade. ' o dt16.2.82 - |
4 |Pay Scalc of the present post . Rs.6900 - 200 ~§10500
R (ST 16.03-1957. i
TS Aualification. ~Engineering Civil N L

i ' : |
. .7 |Daole of appointment in'the Deptt. And 15.03.1982 as J.E(C).
.o L - tihe postin which appointed. i

8 Wnotnur promoted to the next grade. _

- IGive number of prometion as en £ 9.8.99 o
9 When does he/she (,omplntrad 1224 yrs. ' i

, axcluding the period not considerad for o ;
jthe purpose Le. takmg only qualifying . i
< f‘!\/((‘n . . ) . \
lZyears. ' ) 13.03.1994(1stACP granted wef .

25.4.97 vide 21; 150/95/DCSDI/T/374 a: 23 i. 95
(S/B 1ecord Zerox ¢ %\' a'tached) '

|24 {=ars. ' 18.03.2006
10 |Had employee been debarred for pro- - '?
i motiotvrefused promotion, if s0. give S - NIL -
pericd any reference. : , :
11 IWhether the Official is free from No V C.C. case pend/ng

Vigilance angle for promotion/ACP.

12 |Grading CRs for the last 5 years prior
{o ©.8.99 and thereaflel showing adverse
remarks if any except fma: grading.

ay tst.

......

SO S

o h Finai. . .
. 13 lintegrity Certificate. No doubt

14 iRemarks. ~ |Fit for grant

[RRUSOUONS U

Ea=h mentioned above cedified from the service records (on each every sheet)

" NB P Eamp ID No- ARD 16 03ISS) JE C1031980
£ Sewicnidy ~o! 31D |




-TYPED COPY-

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
SILCHAR CENTRAL CIRCLE, MELAROAD,
MALUGRAM, SILCHAR-488002 -

No. 930)/SCC/06/162 Dated-12/2/07

To :

The Chief Engineer (NEZ)
C.P.W.D., Dhankheti
Shillong-3

’“ Sutgiect-Regardinghd ACP in respect of Shri A.H. Biswas, AE@

- Sri AHBiswas, AE (C) attached to Khatkhati Centtal Division, CBWD,

Khatkhati submitted a representation for grant of 2nd ACP after completion

of 24 years continuous service. Which is forwarded herewith for necessary

action.
Encl:-Check List
Sd/
| SupeﬁnténdingEngineer
Silchar Central Circle
C.P.W.D,, Silchar-2
Copy to

 The BE, KCD, CPWD, Khatkahati wr. letter No. 10 (1 YK cd/2006-

07/2156 dated 11/01/2007.

, lllegible
Supen'ntending Enginecer .
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spresentation for grait of &
}339- \,c:am continuous servi ce Wmch as forwarded
. |

FUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT .
ENGINEER -
LE MELA ROAD,

LCHAR- {88002.

Dated

\J\/

i3

of ~S r_i A.H;,V Bijs':Wa-s; AEE@; |

°ad"r>o o’ Khatkhatc Centra'

PR elch

’¢
-
-

Sliperintending' Engineer,
Silchar Central Circle,
- C. P.W.D., Sflchat -2.

1 ihe EE, KCD. GEWD, Khatkhat w.r.t. letter No. 10(1)/kCD/ 006

PRI T A A4
)// 21585 (!37 3 I

’() 1! \{'\O

Superiniending Engineer.
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o AU 2008-ECV a 7y
i Government o' India . R

“Wirectorate General of Works

wral Public Works Departmient

i
i
i
!
1
1
i
i

\'\’
S
Ia 1 )

J 08 200 i f -+ 'Nirman Bhdv_an.N,cw i),clhi{l )O(J'll..
) - o -+« Dated the 4™ June.2008

i e [ ' A
SuwsthatiBonch QFFICE ORDER No/SPQF 2008 -

el

RS Consequent upon completion of 24 vears ol service from initial appointment in
¢ the grade of Junior Engineer(Civil) ‘the: President is pleased to grant thebenefits of 2
financial ~ uppradation under Assured Career Progression Seheme in the pay scale of
R 1OL000-13.200/- 1 the - 68, Junior LEngineers (Civil) as mentioned in Annexure with
elfect from the date mentjoned against the each officer. The pay of these officers may'he

lixed by their respective contralling officers in tefms of Depattment of Personricl and |
Training Office, Memorandum No. 3503471/97-Esii(D) dated 9" August:1999 and 10"
February,2000. © o : Lo P

s .
t

| _ 2, In case any of the officers whose name figures in Annexure has taken. voluntary
., , retirement. resigned. or expired on or before the date of 2" ACP becoming dug. the
benefits of finuncial upgradation may not be .given to him by the controlling ofticer

concerned. o ' T

’ , -3 Furtier. course of action may be tken by (he controlling oftficers: aftér verifying
R . that no vigilanee:case/eharge sheet is pending againt any of. the officer mentioned in the
ce T Annexure and where 4 penalty has been imposed :upon any of the-officer, 2% ACP shall -
be granted 1o him afier expiry of the period of penalty by’ this Diréctorate on confirmation
by the concerned controlling officer about dae of: completion ‘of the penglty imposed
upon the officer, -~ - . S R B Lot %
. T i Gy
S - Deputy Diréetor (Adimn) ™

R

Copy 10:- ' o S e
I Allthe Pay & Accounts Officers i the CPWD,PWD.NCTD.Delli. - o
Al Additional Difector General works in the CPWD. ' C

o

i

Uhe Engineer in Chief. PWD, New Delbi, - _ o
~ AL SESYCivil) in the CPW_D/PWD/\’aluation/AA/Envirom_ncm & Foress.
 Afbeoncerned officers'FC-IIICR Cell/Hindi Shakha for Hindi vepsion.

A

¢
LI N

™

T e

3

. s 1 A
' : : . _ touresh Chandray .
> - . o Deputy Direcror tAdmn. i s
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*List ol Junjor Lm,mecra(k.wxl) whu hu\c coth l\.led@Z}T A 3"‘ nlar ”Lf fice in-the ":
grade & due for 2™ tmancsal upgtadation under A Prsshellc! ‘
L
"SNo. TSR T TPate ol Bintr M Date ol‘/\npumﬂ‘f’uc date for 1
i : S  the gradc, grant.of' 2 o '
i - - R R .5
(1. ST Pakar CLi20sE T T31.10.79 - 23.01.07
2.7 1TD.M. Warnular 17200559 .[26.03.80 01.05.07-
% Lalit KumarRawat " - 122.]12.59 . 1]12.02.82 _ 21.03.06 :
M4, TSK. Sood 27,0159  ]03.11.03 01.07.07 i
5. . |Prakash Chandra - 119.03.59 . . :]15.02.80 - 2203.04° | |
6. | AK. Agarwal 280855 116.03.81 " 133.04.05
7. | Chander Pratap Singh ]20.07.59 090281~ TiT0806 - | -
8. Vijay Kumar Behi . 125.07.58 -10.03.81 17.04.05 ;
9. S.S. Purandare 128.05.59 101.06.82 - 108.07.06 .
10. | N. Prasada Rao - 23.12,62 11 03.05.82 ", 03.05.06.
‘1. [ T.K. Das 26.07.57 i{ 20.03.82 27.04.06.
12. Ram Babu - 25.07.61 11 08.04.82 * 1.30.04:06 !
113, Santosh Datta 20.01.60 - :09.03.82 . 15.04.06 i
44 Hari Shankar Das 01.01.61 ' 12,03,82 17.04.06 i
L¥5. [ Amitava Giri - 16.03.60 1712.03.:82 19.04.06 i
1 16. | Parmjit Singh Gill 06.07.60 1:02.11.83. - ]021107 | ¢
17. | R.Manivanan 01.05.61 140283 0 123.0307 | i}
18. | Farook Mohammad TO10VSE T 7.0383 127.03.07 | N
19. A Veera Prasad 01.07.61 - 1|14.04.83 1210407
1 20. | Brahma Nand Singh 01.07.58 i 16.03.83 123.04.07
[ 21. | Radha Kani Gupta . . .1 03.06.60 117.03.83 1240407 | .4
22. | Atiqui Mohd. Siddiqui 07.10.56 :[24.03.83  [30:04.07 hE
23. [ 1Narayan Rao 125.07.63  105.11.83 05.11.07 I
24.- | S.M. Thaverdasani | 25.06.60 | 06.09.83 17.10.07. I
~¢25. | Uttam Kumar Biswas - | 23.06.6] 106.12.83 13.01.08 X
26. | Om Prakash Verma . ] 01.09.59 060283 -~ 127.12.07 |
127.__ | Ved Pal Singh *112:10.60 123.06.83 23.06:07 1
28. | Arun Kumar Srivastav '11.07.6] 07.02.83 07.02.07 [
29. | Bhupender Sharma | 12.08.62 07.11.83 15.11.07 ;
30. [ Gauri Shankar Tak 125.03.59 26.08.83 02.10.07
31... | Parmod Kumar Ahuja 16.04.60 29.09.83 105.01.07 -1 :
32. | V.K. Saini —1109.08.60 30.09.83 [06.11.07 L
33. | Dipak Kumar Maity . . 102.01.59 24.10.83 1300107 -
34| Gulshan Kumar Nagpal [ 29.09.03 1261083~~~ 102.12.07 & | |
35. | Mukesh Rudola .. f2L02 62 " ,.q}.. 10.83 . [032.07 st g
36| Khem Chand Dhiman .~ 02,0561 © "TSE1083 T ooy T L]
37. _ I Rajinnder Paul 7 08.04.58 SLs T T OUISToT T
38 INI Mishra - liig56] TI6IT8Y f W07 T
|
'
li
I
b
ADVJﬂ" 8
e
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9. [ Parmod Kumar- 04'0.§ 61 18183 il ‘9 1107

40._ | Ram Bhaj Nehra »; 30.04.65 ?_*,,,;;J._.‘_‘;‘_l'ﬁ:l‘--“. i 31.12.07 .

A1~ TShiv Bali- Yadav L0073 008 T 000,07 T

42. __t M.S. Clihetry 1 05.01.60 - P12.12.83 C18.01.08

43,1 Ram Achal Singh 01,1261 J____‘_23.12 83 ”29!.9.&
44 N Solomoun Raju - {15.02. () 4 A 09.01.84 - 1120208
| 45 | Kartar Singh. 130361 100184 020208

46| Vijay Kumar Mata 1210062 T TTR0N84 24,0208

47. | Pawan Kumar Aparwal 11.06.59 1 27.02.84 104.04.08
| 48. | Harish Chander Budhani | 29.12. S8 Lo_121.0484 _______2§_0_5_03

49,1 Anil Kumar Gupta __]30.12.59° L1 06:04.84 L 105.04.08 °
50, [ ShivSingh — " 70,09.60 R L B ) 07.08

Sl | Apurba Bhowal ___Lo2:01.60 A 1250684 ANY I 0408, ()8((\'\'_
B2 | Mukesh Jain 103.01.63 R 09, 03, 84 o { 17, 03, 08

53. | Ved Khurana 10.11.61 1.09.03.84 27.03.08”

54. | Mahesh Narayan 13.11.58 12.01.84 117:02.08

5S. Rakesh Sharma - 20.03.61 12.04.84 - 1:18.05.08°

56. | T.N. Pandey 120.07.60 02.04.84 109.05.08 -

57. S. Bandopadhyay 02.04.65- ! 131.10.83- 06.12.07

58, Biswanath Sen - 01.04.61 19.10.83 - 22.11.07 i
59. R.T, Chandran - 19.05.61- 12.09.83 - 18007
[ 60. | R.K. Dixi 120.09.61 7§ 08.07.83° - 104:09.07 "~
6l. Smt, K. Sutvamani 18.03.63 ©1:20.03:84 - 126.04.08 L ?
62, | Komal Kumar Soog . 12610627 1 T07.01.83. 141207 i
63, _| Shiv Charan Shamma~ 1 04.08.57 1 ] 27.02.84(ANT ~ TOR03.08AN] - |
64. | M.S. Rautela 1270662 . 0 1040184 [11.0208 |
| 635, Bhura Ram. Choudhary -,_02,_09.60 L 30.11.83. .. 1070108~ . U
66. - | M. Mohan Naiduy 18,0461 ¢+ 107.03.84 114.04.08

67. | Rama Shankar Singh [ 17.01.60 150183 T3moer_ |
68. | A.K.Shukla - 1 05.12.62 128.02.84 . 104.04.08 1{

|
ADV’{)" A;TE
—_—




AP - . ANNLXURE- S5~

-TYPED COPY-

. Te :
AR The Chief Engincer(NEZ) -
T . CPWD, Cleve’s Colony
Dhankheti, Shillong-3

Subject : Regarding 2nd ACP in respect of Shri A.H. Biswas AEO o
Ref. : SE’s office letter No.9 (30)/SCC/O6/ 162 dtd. 12.02.07
Respccted Sir,

It is a pity to state that after more than 26 years of continuous

- service in this department (joined on 19.3.82 as JEO)) I did not get the

‘benefit of 2nd ACP which was due on 19.03.2006 till date. I could not find

- my name in the latest ACP list circulated by Director General of Works,

- CPWD vide his office order No. 150 of 2008 dtd. 04.06.2008 after making

neeessaty enquirics from the concerned office i.e. EC-VI Section, DG (W),

CPWD, Nirman Bhawan New Delhi. It is found that the representation

- which was forwarded to your office vide SE’s office letter No.

ST 9(30)/SCC/06/162 dated 12.02.07 was not received by the concerned office.

oo L e It is not known my representation at all forwarded or not because I did not
- getany information regarding this. " :

So you are requested to please forward my represén_tatién
(checklist with necessary CRS 2000-01 to 2005-06) as early as possible so
that my case may also be considered. » _ "

_ It 1s also my humble request to you please get me intimated, if
possible, after forwarding my case so that I can also pursue the case at my
ievel. ’

‘Enclo: 1) letter reference above
2) Photocopy of checklist

Dated 16th July, 2008 - Yours faithfully
Kohima o Illegible
(Shn A H.Biswas)

RUPEE ‘ Assistant Engineer
we : - Kohima Central Sub-Divn-I
co R | C.P.W.D., Lower
IR A.G.Colony
EI ’ | Kohima, Nagaland

A‘{TE.ST ED




& L ° =
e gg TC
e The Chiaf 3nginser (W82 ).
wer S CPWO, “"@ve 8 Colony.
o . uhankheti, Shilleng= 3.
M Sul fact: Regardi ag 2nd CP in 1-‘-‘33'3\«‘3"'— >f Shri A

“ at

nef. ot 54's off‘ice 12tter No L30)/ C/Oc‘/lﬁa' “tﬁ' 12/02/07‘

. CR A read Ol | -

It 1o & pity to state that ésft"‘“‘ ore than 26 ¥
T Coyaroa onunou“ service in this c?wartment (Joinad on 19=3-82

S oad OB (T Jo 1 did QCH.- gt the banefts gkims .of Zre ACP which was
el dua o 19=032 705 till date. I could not f::‘:’.nd my narne im the

" latest oCP list eirey lated by Dirzctors cpen srzl of orks. CPWD,
T . wide hig ofﬁ&ﬁe ordmr NQ 130 of 2008 dtd. 04—06mZJF8¢ aat@r

| e malt ing mcasmry enquiries from tha eoncex_ ned offics i‘e. EC-VI-_

! ' A
\"3'53‘:-."2:-'.?’.;‘..‘-'nxr ‘) J(‘“%)g c",rmﬂ \3'.;.“‘!1"=ca“1 Bhaw&ﬁ Nz A3 D‘jlhig l.t 1.3 ﬁound that )

.. b ‘“\r”s%wceuion wniah was forwarded to| your uf&ﬁce vide S3'g

O:E'if iow Libter No- 2(20),5C ’00/15) dat=d raw"):.-wl‘v? m.sEs nm. K‘*'c.,.i%.hv“‘{ﬁ
b T ty =ha concernad cffic2. It 15 a0t Khowh Fy remwewentation at all
' forwardea or noﬁ,‘txcaugs ¥ aid not. g’at anry mfctmation ragm‘ding
5o you are Lec'uee'w@ e vlaase ﬁorward my r@pra«-pn,,
o o i th nacessary CRS 2;00-01 to 2005-06) as @a*ly
wy n2en may 3les 02 donziderad.
oo o , It is also my humble rezuest to you please got ms

jnwimated, if poss'ible,af‘{;-er» Sorwarding my case so that. ¥ can alsc.

‘p",,mu @2 oene Cage at Yy lavels ‘ '
. Snrle ¢ 1) Retter reference abova
- 2) Photocapy of checklist. . _

| | | Yours © a'thﬁuny,

Dalcd s TEW Dy | 2008 . S (j{m S
. Wekedon, | ' (Shri qum:, )
. - C Aszgistant Enginear, :
) ‘ Kohima Canzral Subnoﬁivn-!‘

C p-‘*‘:v'dcg I@W@r :
’ : _ .. A.G. Colony
TR : : : Konimas Nagaland.
ERCE
{.'? g‘.ﬂ r " . . . ED S Ey e
?'.\ R "A - . A—?TEST
- ADV'OCUE |
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already been sent to
Admn dated 11.12,

. To
. Sub:-
S
| qg\J/5~
N |
N &OO\?
< VN

Shri A. H. Biswas,
Assistant Engineer,

Kohima Central Sub-Divn-I, S
CPWD, Lower A.G.Colony," !
Kohima, Nagaland. :
Quartér No: 28(Type-III).

| AN — E | "ANM {URE=- 4
A | o

6}{&

Government of India
- Office of the Chief: Engmeer(NLZ) ,
Central Public Works Department :
Dha‘nkhetl, Cleve Colony,

4
Dated /" August_,2008.

. This is for your kmd 1nformat10n

; (F. R. Tafiang)-ﬂ- o
. Section-Officer (Admn) -~

ATTESTED

apv0”1TE

(W), New Delhi vide this ofﬁce letter No 18/10/2004- . e

"



)

Haog

Fire
The Chief anin@@r (NBZ ),
CPWD, Cilava‘'s Colony,
Khankhati, Shill&ng«» 3s
$ub=maagarding 2nd ﬂﬁP in rasp@ct of Shri A.%.Biswas AEG@Y
R@ﬁsmMy latter No. Nil Dawd 16/‘7/2008. '

fegpectad Sir,

P lease r@@@r Ry aarliar l@ttmr Hcowil at. 16/?108 r@gardiﬁ
Znd R.Coe Po 8ir, after making enguir%ng from the ﬁcerned auvtho=
ity ie@. JCMVIQQPWﬁm Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi again in Enas mont
1% is ﬁmuna tiat iy ca&@/ﬁ@pr&sent@tiow ie.s. check liat QIQWQW&t¥_

"’3§

23 from ?@i}imm 2006 not r@c@iv@a by that cfﬁicm

. Sir. I am very imuch worried a%ut gr:ant of 2nd 5P b@n@fit v
as it is almost 2% years passed ﬁrem due date i.m. 19.3.2006. At
the same time I am incurring financial 108588 also. '

So my humbl@ requast te you pl@as@ take W&C@Ssax‘ an.tiem ,
(#.8.forward my case to concderned’ autlmrity) as @arly as possibl"

B m@t my cas@ r@y ba cousidsrad.

Again my Garusst regusst to yca'u please sand one copy of

] LTI

57 prn g ey NS i g SN . & TG R PRV PR S : - m:: FPRS o Fu
Aoprwarding lstter, 1€ poggibie 582 that T w11l ales by my hest,

tﬁta.&&f f’%s R " i
2. SE's 0ffice 1o é@x: : AN -J @
' ‘*«3@.9(3@%"530/@2%7162 T R e

\»t:m 17./2/97@ . . R (AOHO BxﬁWAS )
: S - Assigtant &:ngim:cr.
3¢ Chack list ‘ o - Kohima Central- Subwnivm.x&m._

: . ‘ - CPYD,lower A«G.Col@nyg
" .Kohi m,ﬁagalanﬂ. ,

Darad, The 15¢h Sept.2008. .

-

é‘?meao
. Eig‘z' Y,
A “T /'\)
~ATB



AT ANNTHURES 8
{ SN2 71;5'—0) _ ' Uo _"5'
NO: 18/10/2008-Admn, - Eibnd Aoty
.Government of India —kw
O/o the Chief Engmeer (NEZ) . AE CPWD

Central Public Works Department
Dhankhch, Cleve Colony ( :
! (Phone no 0364-2220257 Fax no. 0364 2228769

""""""" S 'sgmnong Dated 25/09/2003

) ‘ o : X*Tk o
The Director General (Works) %&‘ﬁ‘éﬁ
Central Public Work Department, -

Nirman Bhawan, -
Ncw Delhl - 110 01 1.

/ t;bjecf - Implcmenﬂmon for grantmg of )"
Il AH. Blswas, AE(C). :

Sir, ‘
: With reference to above subject thc case of llnd ACP.Scheme was sent

by this office letter No: 18/10/2004- Admn. dated 11, 12 07 (copy- enclosed) but no ,

action has been takeh so far. This office agam sendmg the check list-under. ACP

|

{ .

{  Scheme duly fi lled in prescribed proforma in respect of |Shri A H. Biswas, AB(C)_ ,
‘Lattiched to the office of Khatkhati Central Division , CPWD Khatkhati for further

necessary action at your end please. i

Enclo:  Check list.
Yours faithfully,

bt

d\(“/ ' (Smt F.R. Tariang)

. Section Ofﬂcer (Admn).

reife gspect of Shri

Copy to : The Section Officer (CR Cell) Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi for_' '

information and further necessary action plcase

| %& N

0/.1 o SectionOfﬁcer' (Admn) -

too® , ZIN-NKOY-08 : T Yl e

X4 BZ sl 8003 Ll/bl

A e T T e L S ST

GRadaiE ) Ti

e e g e




